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Cas Permeability in Craphite used in Seal Performance Test

for the experimental VHIR Core

Motoh FUMIZAWA, Takakazu TAKIZUKA* and Kunihiko SUZUKI

Department of Power Reactor Projects, JAERI

( Received Decempber 10, 1984 )

This report describes a,.study on gas permeability in EG-NPL graphite
used in seal performance test for the experimental VHIR Core. The
permeability was measured using helium, nitrogen, air and argon gases at room
temperature. The range of system pressure is from 0.2 to 4.0 MPa and that of
pressure difference is from 0.2 to 50 kPa.

The results are as follows:

(1) The permeability rises with reduction of the molecular weight of the gas.
The average permeabilities in the gases of He, M, Air and Ar are 9.68, 8.89,
8.80 and 8.51 X10™'¢ n¥ respectively.

) The permeability decreases with increasing the system pressure and the
pressure difference.

(3) Since permeation flow is affected by both slip flow and inertial force,
the range of nondimensional standard deviation of permeability data derived

with both effects is from 0.0145 to 0.02895, which decreases to approximately

30 % of that without them.

Keywords: Experiment, Permeability, Graphite, Seal Performance, VHIR, EG-NPL

Graphite, System Pressure, Pressure Difference, Slip Flow, Inertial Force,

Standard Deviation

+ Department of High Temperature Zngineering
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Table 2 The effect of slip flow on permeability

JAERI-M 84-234

parameters for EG-NPL graphite

*® %k
Gas EE? i:zze _f? U+ o -?0 %}

¥o. (107** m?) Qo™ '* m®| (107°N)

1 1 9.81. 0.0538 0.0191 9.32 0.272

He 3 2 10.00 0.0714 0.0177 9.35 0.384
3 3 9.24 0.0683 0.0189 8.64 0.331

2 1 9.03 0.0484 0.0421 8.82 0.122

N, 4 2 9,25 0.0451 0.0356 | 8.99 0.144
6 3 8.39 0.0473 0.03352 8.11 0.157

7 1 8.84 0.0582 0.0439 " 5.50 0.189
Air 9 2 9.11 0.0413 0.0336 8.89 0.1231
ll' 3 8.45 0.0426 0.0332 8.22 0.127

8 1 8.56 0.0677 | 0.0515 8.19 0.209

At 10 2 8.81 0.0631 | 0.051C | 8.48 0.182
12 3 8.16 0.0596 0.0430 7.83 0.187

Remarks
* KD = BO (Viscous flow)
** K, = B + %l- (Viscous flow and slip flow)
m
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Table &4 The effect of siip flow and inertial force on
permeabiliity parameters for EG-NPL graphite

%* #
Gas Ezn Eizie KD U+ 0+ _BU ?ﬂsz B} By
| Wo. [(G07* m?) , (107" n2)| (107 tm2s/ke)l {107 *NL0 *s /kg w?)
1 1 9.81 0.0538| 0.018638 9.384 3.172 2.727 3,602
He 3 2 10.00 0.07141] 0.01712 5.420 3.628 3.849 4,089
5 3 9.24 0.0683 0.01781 B.730 4.717 3.318 6.189
2 1 9.03 0.0484 1 0.01889 9,370 5.539 1.259 6.309
Nz 4 2 §.25 0.0451 ¢ 0.01524 9.475 4.825 1.478 5.375
6 3 8.39 0,0473 | 0,02552 8.406 2.9489 1.601 4.173
7 1 8.84 0.0582 | 0.02950 | 8.964 4,629 1.935 5.761
Air 9 2 g.11 0.0413{ 0.01574 | 9.327 4,347 1,273 4,997
11 3 8.45 3.0426 1 0.01579 B.627 3.977 1.297 5.344
8 1 8.56 0.0677 ] 0.02150 8.94C 3.701 1.584 4.631
Ar 10 2 §.81 0.0631 4§ 0.01616 9.284 3.845 1.285 4.461
12 3 8.16 0.0596 | 0.01452 8.454 3.000 1.454 4,198
Remarks
* Ky = By (Viscous flow)
*k KD = By + %_ - By?B,G (Viscous flow, slip flow and inertial

force )

=
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Fig. 1 Coolant flow paths in reactor core
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3 Test vessel

Photo.

Phote. 1 Experimental apparatus

EG-NPI, graphite test piece

4

Photo.

Photo. 2 Controlling board of apparatus
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Table D #IFELZME L Table 2 ZiRT . '

KDM ( Mxx2
{ Mxxg )

Table Al.1
NO P1
MPA
1 1.99E-01
2 1.99E-01
T 1.99E-01
4 1.99E-01
5 1.99E-01
6 1.99E-01
7 2.97E-01
8 2.97E-01
9 2.97E-01
10 2.98E-01
11 2.98E-01
12 2.96E~01
13 5.91E-01
14 S.89E-01
15 5.91E-01%
16 5.88E-01
17 5.90E-01
18 5.91E-01
19 1.08#00
20 1.08E+00
21 1.0BE+0QO
22 1.0BE+00
23 1.0BE+00
264 1.08E+00
25 2.06E+00
26 2.06E+00
27 2.06E+00
28 2.06E+00
29  2.06E+00
30 2.06E+00
31 3.04E+00
32 3.04E+00
33 3.04E400
34 3.04E+00
35 3.04E+00
36 3.04E+0Q
37 4.02E+00
38 4.02E+00
39 4.02E+00
L0  4.02E+00
41 4.02E+00
42 L.02E+00
sD
NSD ¢

e )

EXPERIMENTAL.DATA OF PERMEABILITY IN RUN1

pM
MPA

1.97E-01
1.94E=-01
1.8%9E-01
1.83E-01
1.77E-01
1.71E-01
2.95E-01
2.93E-01
2.90E~-01
2.87E-01
2.84E-01
2.7¥E-01
5S.8%9E-01
5.87E-01
5.8B7E-01
5.82E-01
5.83E-01
5.82E-01
1.08E+00
1.0BE+00Q
1.08E+00
1.08E+00C
i.08E+0Q0Q
1.08E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+0Q0
2.06E+Q0
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
3.04E+00Q
3.04E+00
3.04E+Q0
3.04E+0Q0Q
3.04E+00
3.04E+00
4 .02E+0C0
4.02E+00
4. 02E+0Q0C
4.02E+0Q0
4.02E+00
4 .D2E+00

- pP
MPA

4.98E-03
1.00E-0Q2
2.06E-0Q2
3.25E-02
4.47E-C2
5.68E-C2
3.35E-03
6.88BE-03
1.39E-02
2.10E-02
2.B6E-02
3.51£-02
2.11E-03
4,63E-03
8.75E-03
1.19E-02
1.43E-02
1.84E-02
%.99E-04
2.00E-03
3.99E-03
5.89E-03
7.8B8E-03
1.00E-02
5.46E-04
1.07E-03
2.11E-03
3.25E-03
4.32E-03
5.31E-03
3.74E-04
7.42E-04
1.48E-03
2.20E-03
2.95E-03
3.55E-03
3.00E-04
5.70E-04
1.12E-03
1.69E-03
2.25E~-03
2.70E-03

9.81E-14
5.28E-15
5.38E-02

am
Mxx3/3S

1.22E-C5
2.50E-05
5.13E-05
8.05E-05
1.11E-04
1.40E-04
8.26E-06
1.66E-05
3.39E-05
5.08E-05
6.87E-05
8.39E-05
4L.97E-06
1.08E-05
2.03E-05S
2.75E-05
3.27E-05
4.17E-05
2.25E-06
4.56E-06
9.02E-06
1.33E-05
1.76E-05
2.21E-05
1.1BE-06
2.35E-06
4L ,70E~06
7.18E-06
9.46E-06
1.15E-05
8.11E-07
1.61E-06
3.23E-06
4 .82E-06
6.40E-06
7.65E-06
6.07E-07
1.22E-06
2.42E-06
3.64E-0C6
4 BLE-06
5.79E-06

G
KG/S

3.92E-06
7.89E-06
1.58E-05
2.39E-D5
3.18E-05
3.87E-05
3.96E-06
7.93E-06
1.59E~05
2.37E-05
3,17E-05
3.BOE-05
4L.76E-06
1.03E-05
1.93E-05
2.60E-05
3.10E-05
3.94E-05
3.96E-06
8.01E-06
1.58E-05
2.32E-05
3.08E-05
3.87E-05
3.96E-06
7.89E-06
1.57E-05
2.40E-05
3.16E-05
3.86E-05
4.00E-06
7.97E-06
1.59E-05
2.38E-05
3,.16E-05
3.7BE-05
3.96E-06
7.97E-06
1.5%E-05
2.38E-05
3.16E-05
3.78E-05

KD
Mxx2

1.06E-13
1.,07E~13
1.07E~13
"1.07E-13
1.06E-13
1.06E-13
1.06E-13
1.04E-13
1.04E-13
1.04E-13
1.03E-13
1.03E-13
1.01E-13
1.01E-13
1.00E-13
G.97E-14
9.B7E-14
9.74E-14
9.72E-14
9.79E-14
9.73E-14
9.71E-14
9.62E-14
9.53E-14
9.35E-14
Q.LGE-14
9.57E-14
9.50E~14
9.42E-14
9.36E-14
9.33E-14
9.36E-14
9.40E-14
9.42E-14
92.34E-14
9.28E-14
8.69E-14
9.20E-14
9.30E-14
9,30E-14
$.26E-14
9,.21E-14

KD/DA
DARCY

1.07E-01
1.08E-01
1.0%E-01
1.08E-01
1.08E-01
1.07E-01
1.07E~01
1.05E-01
1.04E-01
1.06E-01
1.05E-01
1.04E-01
1.03E-01
1.02E-01
1.01E-01
1.01E-01
1.00E-01
9.89E-C2
9.8%5E-02
9.92E-02
9.86E-02
9.83E-02
9.75E-02
9.65E-02
@.LTE-02
$.58E-02
9.70E-02
9.63E-02
9.54E~02
9. 4BE~-D2
9.46E-02
9.4BE-02
?.53E-02
9.55E-02
9.47E-02
9.40E-02
B.81E-02
9,32E~02
$.43E-02
9.43E-02
9.3BE-02
9.33E-02

K
‘Mxx2/8

1.07E-03
1.07E-03
1.04E-03
1.00E-03
9.65E-04
9.26E-04
1.40E-03
1.56E-03
1.556-03
1.53E-03
1.51€-03
1.475-03
3.065-03
3.03E-03
3.00E-03
2.97E-03
2.95E-03
2.91E-03
5.38E-03
5.42E-03
5.38E-03
5.35E-03
5.31E-03
5.26E-03
9_86E-03
9.98E-03
1.01E-02
1.00E-02
9.94E-03
9.B7E-03
1.45E-02
1.46E-02
1.47E-02
1.47E-02
1.46E-02
1.45E~02
1.79E-02
1.90E-02
1,92E-02
1.92E-02
1.91E-02
1.90E-02
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Table Al.2 EXPERIMENTAL DATA OF PERMEABILITY IN RUNZ
ND P1 PM DP aM G KD
MPA MPA MPA Mxx3/5 KG/S M2
1 2.00E-C1 1.99E-01 3.49E-03 B.84E-06 1.99E-05 9.93E-14
2 1.99E-01 1.%96E-01 7.10E~C3 1.78E~05 3.95E~05 9.B3E~14
3 1.99E-01 1.%91E-01 1.52E-02 3.66E-05 7.93E-05 9.41E-14
4 2.00E-01 1.88E-01 2.36E-02 5.57E-05 1.19E-04 9.26E-14
"5 1.99E-01 1.83E-01 3.28E-02 7.64E-05 1,.59E-04 9.13E-14
6 1.98E-01 1.77E-01 4.22E-02 9.60E-05 1.93E-04 B.91E-14
7 2.96E-01 2.95E-01 2.35E-03 5.95E-06 1.99E-05 9,.92E-14
8 2.97&£-01 2.%94E-01 4.BGE-03 1.18BE-05 3.95E-05 9.65E-14
9 2.95E-01 2.89E~01 1.02E-02 2.41E-05 7.93E-05 9.23E-14
10 2.95E-01 2.87E-01 1,57E~-0C2 3.64FE-05 1.19E-04 9.10E-14
11 2.97E-01 2.B6E-01 2.13E-C2 4.87E-05 1.58E-04 B.95E-14
12 2.95E-01 2.82E-01 2.64E-02 5.90E-05 1.B88E-04 B.76E-14
13 5.89E-01 5.8BE-01 1.16E-03 2.92E-06 1.95E-C5 %9.88E-14
14 5.8BE-01 5.86E-01 2.42E-03 5.91E-06 3.93E-05 9.56E-14
15 5.89E-01 5.87E-01 5.11E-03 1.19E-05 7.93E-0S5 9.14E-14
16 5.88E-01 5.84E-01 7.78E-03 1.79E-05 1.19E-04 9.01E-14
17 5.88E-01 5.83E-01 1.04E-02 2.40E-05 1.58E-C4 B.BSE-14
18 5.88E~01 5.81E-01 1.34E-02 2.92E-05 1.93E-04 B.57E-14
19 1.08E+00 1.0BE+00 6.68E-04 1.61E-06 1.97E-05 9.43E-14
20 1.08E+00 1.08E+00 1.35E-03 3.23E-06 3.95E-05 9.34E-14
21 1.0BE+00 1.0BE+00 2.79E~03 46.46E-06 7.8FE-05 9.06E-14
22 1.08E+0C 1.0BE+00 4.27E-03 9.73E-06 1.19E-04 B.91E-14
23 1.0BE+00 1.07E+00 5.80E-03 1.30E-05 1.58E-04 B.76E-14
24 1.08BE+400 1.07E+00 7.23E-03 1.57E-05 1.91E-04 B8.52E-14
25 2.06E+00 2.06E+00 3.49E-04 B.44E-0Q07 1.97E-05 9.46E-14
26 2.06E+00 2.06E+00 7.17E-04 1.69E-06 3.93E-05 9.20E-14
27 2.06E+00 2.06E+00 1.50E-03 3.39E-06 7.91E-05 B.BSE-14
28 2.06E+00 2.06E+00C 2.27E-03 5.08E-06 1.19E-04 B.75E-14
29 2.06E+00 2.05E+00 3.06E-03 6.8B0E-06 1.58E-04 B.70E-14
30 2.05E+00 2.05E+00 3.83E-03 8.23E-06 1.92E-04 8.41E-14
31 3.04E+00 3.04E+00 2.39E-04 5.73E-07 1.97E-05 9.38BE-14
32 3.04E+00 3.04E+00 4.B4E-04 1.14E-06 3.91E-05 9.19E-14
33 3.04E+00 3.04E+00 1.01E-03 2.30E-06 7.91E-05 B.90E-14
34 3.04E+Q00 3.03E+00 1.55E-03 3.45E-06 1.19E-04 B8.71E-14
35 3.04E+00 3.04E+400 2.10£-03 4.61E-06 1.59E~04 8.5BE-~14
36 3.04E+00 3.03E+00 2.59E-03 5.54E-06 1.90E-04 B.36E-14
37 4.02E+00 4.02E+00 2.02E-04 4.37E-07 1.99E-05 B.47E-14
38 4.02E+00 4.02E+00 3.74E-04 B.73E-07 3.97E-05 9.14E-14
39 4.01E+00 4.,01E+00 7.66E-04 1.74E-06 7.93E-05 8.91E-14
40 4 .01E+00 4.01E+00 1.18E-03 2.60E-06 1.1BE-04 B8.61E-14
41 4 ,.01E+00 4.01E+00 1.61E-03 3.48E-06 1.58E-04 8.45E-14
42 4 .01E+00 4.01E+00 1.9B8BE-03 4.17E-06 1.%0E-04 B.25E-14
KDM ( Mxx2 ) = 9.03E-14
S ( Mxx2 ) = 4,.37E-15
NSD ( ===- ) = 4 .B4E-02

KD/DA
DARCY

1.01E-01
9.96E-02
9.54E~02
?.38E-02
9.25E-02
9.03E-02
1.01E~-01
¢.7BE-02
2.35E-02
9.22E-02
2.07E-02
8.88E-02
1.00E-01
9.69E-02
9.26E~02
9.13E-02
B.96E-02
8.68E-02
$.55E-02
9.46E-02
9.18BE~02
9.03E-02
8.88E-02
8.63E-02
9.59E-02
9.32E-02
8.96E-02
8.87E~02
8.82E-02
8.52E-02
9.50E-02
9.31E-02
9.02E-02
§.83E-02
8.69E-02
8.47E~02
8.58E-02
9.26E-02
9.03E-02
8.72E-C2
8.56E-02
8.36E-02

K
Mrx2/5

1.11E-03
1.08E-03
1.01E-03
9.80E-04
9.41E-04
B.89E-04
1.65E-03
1.60E-03
1.51E-03
1.47E-03
1.44E~03
1.39E-03
3.27E-03
3.16E-03
3.02E-03
2.96E-03
2.90E-03
2.8B1E-03
5.73E-C3
5.67E-03
5.50E~03
5.40E-03
5.31E-03
5.15E-02
1.10E-02
1.07E-02
1.03E-02
1.01E-02
1.01E-02
9.73E-03
1.60E-02
1.57E-02
1.52E-02
1.49E-02
1.47E-02
1.43E-02
1.92E-02
2.07E-02
2.02E-02
1.95E-02
1.91E-02
1.87E-02



KDM ( M=xx2 3
{ Mxx2 )

Table Al.3
NO P1
MPA
1 1.99E-01
2 1.99£~-01
3 1.98E-01
4 2.00£-01
5 1.98E~01
6 1.99E-01
7 2.9BE-01
8 2.96E-01
9 2.95E-01
10 2.96E-01
i1 2.97E-01
12 2.96E-01
13 5.91E-01
14 5.93E-01
15 5.92E-01
16 5.92E-01
17 5.91e-01
18 5.91E-01
19 1.08E£+00
20 1.08E+00
21 1.08E+00
22 1.08E+00
23 1.08E+00C
24 1.08E+00
25 2.06E+00
26 2.06E+00
27 2.06E+00
28 2.06E+00
29 2.06E+00
30 2.06E+00
31 I.04E+00
32 3.04E+0Q0
33 3.04E+Q0
34 3.04E+00
35 3.04E+00
36 3.04E+CO
37 4. 03E+CO
38 4 ,02E+00Q
39 4 .02E+00
L0 4. 02E+00
&1 4,02E+0C
42 4.02t+00
SD
NSD (

———-

EXPERIMENTAL DATA OF PERMEABILITY IN

PM
MPA

1.97E-01
1.95E-01
1.89E-01
1.85E-01
1.77e~01
1.73E-01
2.97E-01
2.93E~-01
2.8%E~01
2.86E-01
2.84E-01
2.79E-01
5.90E-0Q1
5.91E-01
5.88E-01%
5.86E-01
5.84£-01
5.82E-01
1.08E+00
1.08E+0Q0
1.0BE+Q0Q
1.08E+00
1.08E+00
1.0BE+Q0
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00Q
2.06E+00
3.04E+00
3.04E+00
3.04E+00
3.04E+00C
3.04E+00
3.04E+00
4 ,02E+00
4L . 02E+00
4L ,02E+00
4L, 02E+00
4 . 02E+00
4 .02E+00

m u

DP
MPA

4 . 60E-03
9.51E-03
1.95E~C2
3.01E-0C2
4.20E-02
5.35E-02
3.14E-03
6.52E-03
1.35E-02
2.05E-02
2.79E-02
3.50E-02
1.74E-03
3.46E-03
7.05E-03
1.06E-02
1.43E-02
1.76E-02
9.68E-04
1.96E-03
3.94E-03
5.96E-03
7.99E-03
9.83E~-03
5.15e-04
1.05E-03
2.11E-03
3.20E-03
4_.30E-03
5.25E-03
3.68E-04
7.23E-04
1.45E-03
2.19E-03
2.94E-03
3.63E-03
2.94E-04
5.76E-04
1.12E-03
1.68E-03
2.24E-03
2.73E-03

1.00E-13
7.16E-15
7.14E-02

amM
Mxx3/S

1.21E-05
2.50E-05
5.14E-05
7.89E-C5
1.10E-04
1.50E-04
7.96E-06
1.64E-05
3.39E-05
5.13E-05
6.91E-05
B.59E-05
4.13E-064
8.19E-06
1.67E-05
2.50E-05
3.35E-05
4,08E-05
2.21E-06
4.50E-0¢6
2.01E-06
1.36E-05
1.81E-05
2.21E-C5
1.16E-06
2.36E-06
4.72E-06
7.11E-06
9.51E-06
1.15E-05
7.85E-07
1.50E-06
3.20E~-06
4.B1E-06
6.42E-06
7.8B86E-06
6.00E-07
1.22E-06
2.44E-06
3.65E-06
L.B7E-06
5.91E-06

JAERI-M 84-234

G
KG/S

3.86E-06
7.87E-06
1.57E-05
2.37E-05
3.17E-C5
3.92E-05
3.83E-06
7.7T9E-06
1.58E-05
2.38E-05
3.17E-05
3.88E-05
3.94E-06
7.83E-06
1.59E-05
2.37E-05
3.16E-05
3.85E-05
3.86E-06
7.87E-06
1.58E-05
2.38E-05
.17E-0C5
.85E-05
.86E-06
-.B7E-06
-5BE-05
.37E-05
3.17E-05
3.84E-05
3.86E-06
7.87E-06
1.58E-05
2.37E-05
3.16E-05
3.87E-05
3.90E-06
7.91E-06
1.58E-05
2.37E-05
3.16E-05
3.84E-05

P e L LN W

RUNZ

KD
Mx*2

1.13E-13
1.13E-13
1.14E-13
1.13E-13
1.13E-13
1.13E-13
1.09E-13
1.08E-13
1.08E-13
1.08E-13

'1.07E-13

1.06E-13
1.02E~13
1.02-13
1.02e-13
1.02E-13
1.01E-13
9.99E-14
9.82E-14
9.88BE-14
9.87E-14
9.84E~14
9.78E-14
F.67E-14
¢.69E-14
$.63E-14
9.65E-14
?.58E-14
9.52E-14
P.45E-14
9.20E-14
§.52E-14
9.53E-14
9.44E-14
9.40E-14
9.34E~-14
B.79E-14
9.10E-14
9.41E-14
?.37E-14
9.35E~14
9.32E~14

KC/DA
DARCY

1.15E-01
1.15E-01
1.15E-01
1.14E-01
1.15E-01
1.14E-01
1.11E~01
1.10E-C1
1.10E~01
1.09E-01
1.08E-01
1.07E-01
1.04E-01
1.03€E-01
1.03E-01
1.03E-01
1.02E~01
1.01E-01
9.95E-02
1.00E-01
1.00E-01
9.97E-02
9.91E-02
9.80E-02
9.82E-02
9.76E-02
$.77E-02
9.71E-02
9.65E-02
9.57E-02
9.32E-02
9.65E~02
F.66E-02
@.57E-02
$¢.53E-02
9.46E-02
§.90E-02
9.21E-02
9.53E-02
9.49E-02
9.4BE-02
9.44E-02

K
Mxx2/§

1.14E-03
1.13E-03
1.10E-03
1.07E-03
1.03E~-03
9.98E-04
1.66E-03
1.63E-03
1.60E-03
1.58E-03
1.55E-03
1.51E-03
3.09E-03
3.09E-03
3.07E-03
3.05E-03
3.01E-03
2.98E-03
S5.44E~03
5.47E-03
5.46E-03
S.44E-03
5.41E-03
5.33E-03
1.02E-02
1.02E-02
1.02E-02
1.01E-02
1.00E-02
9.96E-03
1.43E-02
1.48E-02
1.49E-02
1.47E-02
1.46E-02
1.45E-02
1.81E-02
1.87E-02
1.94E-02
1.93E-02
1.93€E-02
1.92E-02
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Table Al.&4 EXPERIMENTAL DATA OF PERMEABILITY IN RUN&
NO Pi PM DP aMm G KD
MP A MPA MPA Mex3/S KG/S Mk 2
1 1.99£-01 1.98E-01 3,44E-03 8.81E-06 1.97E~05 1.00E-13
2 1.99E-01 1.96E-01 7.01E-03 1.80E-05 3.97E-05 1.00E~-13
3 1.99E-01 1.91E~01 1.47E-02 3.65E-05 7.B9E-05 9.74E-14
4 1.99E-01 1.87E-0% 2.28E-02 5.61E-05 1.19E-04 9.63E-14
5 1.99E-01 1.84E-01 3.13E-02 7.64E-05 1.59E~04 9.57E-14
6 1.98E-01 1.78E~-01 4.06E-02 9.68E-05 1.94E-04 $.35E-14
7 2.968-01 2.95E-01 2.30E-03 5.88E-06 1.95E-05 1.00E-13
8 2.95E-01 2.93E-01 4.78E-03 1.20E-05 3.95E-05 9.B84E-14
9 2.95E~01 2.90E-01 1.01E-02 2,42E-05 7.91E-05 9.45E-14
10 2.95E-01 2.87E-01 1.S5E-02 3.67E-05 1.19E-04 9.33E-14
11 2.95E-01 2.84E-01 2.10E-02 4.95E-05 1.58E-04 9.23E-14
12 2.95E-01 2.82E-01 2.65E-02 6.06E-05 1.92E-04 9.00E-14
13 5.89E-01 5.89E-01 1.18E-03 2.956-06 1.95E-05 9.83E-14
14 5.88E-01 5.87E-01 2.43E-03 6.02E-06 3,97E-05 9.74E-14
15 S.88E-01 5.85E-01 5.05E-03 1.20E-05 7.91E-05 9.35E-14
16 5.B6E-01 5.83E-01 7.71E~03 1.81E-05 1.19E-04 9.24E-14
17 5.87E-01 5.82E-01 1.04E-02 2.42E-05 1.58E-04 9.12E-14
18 5.87E-01 5.80E-01 1.31E-02 2.96E-05 1.93E-04 B8.89E~-14
19 1.08E+00 1.0BE+00 6.74E-04 1.63E-06 1.97E-05 9.51E-14
20 1.0BE+00 1.0BE+00 1.34E-03 3,26E-06 3.93E-05 9.59E-14
21 1.08E+00 1.07E+D0 2.77E-03 6.55E-06 7.89E-05 9.30E-14
22 1.0BE+00 1.07E+00 4.24E-03 9.90E-06 1.19E-04 $.18E-14
23 1.08E+00 1.07E+00 5.72E-03 1.32E-05 1.59E-D4 9.06E-14
24 1.08E+00 1.07E+00 7.13E-03 1.60E-05 1.92E-04 8.82E-14
25 2.06E+C0 2.06E+00 3.43E-04 8.48E-07 1.95E-05 9.72E-14
26 2.0S5E+00 2.0S5E+00 7.23E~04 1.72E-06 3.95E-05 9.36E-14
27 2.06E+00 2.05E+00 1.48E-03 3.44E-06 7.89E-05 9.12E-14
28 2.05E+00 2.05E+00 2.27€-03 5.19E-06 1.19E-04 9.00E-14
29 2.06E+00 2.05E+00 3.04E-03 6.89E-06 1.58E-04 8,92E-14
30 2.0S5E+00 2.05E+00 3.78E-03 8.32E-06 1.91E-04 B.69E-14
31 3.03E+00 3.03E+00 2.45E-04 5.87E-07 1.99E-05 9.44E-14
32 3.04LE+00 3.04E+00 4.90E-04 1.16E-06 3.93E-05 9.32E-14
33 3.03E+00 3.03E+00 1.02E-03 2.33E-06 7.89E-05 9.02E-14
34 3.03E+00 3.03E+00 1.54E-03 3.50E-06 1.19E-04 8.93E-16
35 3.03E+00 3.03E+00 2.10E-03 4.67E-06 1.59E-04 8.7BE-164
36 3.03E+00 3.03E+00 2.66E-03 5.71E-06 1.94E-04 B.46E-14
37 4.01E+00 4.01E+D0 1.84E-04 4.33E-07 1.95E-05 9.28E-14
38 4.01E+00 4.01E+00 3.80E-04 8.71E-07 3.93E-05 9.03E-14
39 4 _01E+00 4.01E+00 7.97E-04 1.76E-06 7.93E-05 8.68E-14
40 4.01E+00 4.01E+00 1.19E-03 2.63E-06 1.19£-04 B8.73E-14
41 4&.01E+00 4.01E+00 1.59E-03 3.51E-06 1.59E-04 B.&7E-14
42 4.01E+00 &4.01E+00 1.97E-03 4.23E-06 1.91E-04 8.44E-14
KDM ¢ M#%2 )} = 9.25E-14
SD ¢ Mx%x2 ) = 4.17E-15
NSD ( —--- ) = 4.51£-02

KD/DA
DARCY

1.02E-01
1.02E-01
9.87E-02
9.76E-02
?.69E-02
9,47E-02
1.02E-01
9.97E-02
9.57E-02
9.45E-02
9.35E-02
9.12E-0C2
?.96E-02
9.87E-02
9.48E-02
9.36E-02
9.24E~-02
9.01E-02
9.64E-02
9.72E-02
9.42E-02
9.30E-02
9.18E-02
8.94E-02
9.85E-02
9.4FE-02
F.24E-02
9.12E~-02
9.04E-02
8.80E-02
9.56E-02
9.44E-02
9.14E-02
9.04E-02
8.90E-02
B.58E-02
$.40E-02
9.15E-02
8.80E-02
§.85E-02
8.78E-02
8.55E-02

K
Mxx2/8

1.12E-03
1.10E-03
1.05E-03
1.01E-03
$.88E-04
9.35E-04
1.66E-03
1.62E-03
1.54E-03
1.50E-03
1.47E-03
1.43E-03
3.25E-03
3.21E-03
3.07E-03
3.02E-03
2.98E-03
2.90E-03
5.75E-03
5.79E-03
5.61E-03
5.53E-03
5.46E-03
5.30E-03
1.12E-0C2
1.08E-02
1.05e-02
1.04E-02
1.03E-02
9.9BE-03
1.60E-02
1.58E-02
1.53€E-02
1.52E-02
1.4%E-02
1.44E-0C2
2.08E-02
2.03E-02
1.95E~02
1.96E-02
1.95E-02
1.90E-02



Table Al.5
NO P1
MPA
1 1.99E-01
2 1.99E-01
3 1.%8E-01
4  1.99E-01
5 1.97E~01
6 1.98E-01
7 2.95E-01
8 2.96E-01
Q 2.94E~Q01
10 2.94E-01
11 2.95E-01
12 2.96E-C1
13 5.8%E-01
14 5.87E-01
15 S5.BBE=01
16 5.8B8E-01
17 5.B7E~-01
18 5.87e-01
19 1.08BE+00
20 1.08E+00
21 1.08E+00
22 1.08E+00
23 1.0BE+00
24 1.08E+00
25 2.06E+Q0
26 2.06E+00
27 2.06E+00
28 2.06E+00
29 2.06E+00
30 2.06E+0Q0
31 3.04E+0Q0
32 3.04E4+00
33 3.03E+00
34 3I.03E+00
35 3.03E+00
5 3Z.C3E+00
37 4 ,01E+00
38 4 . 01E+Q0
39 4.02E+Q0
40 4.01E+00
41 4.01E+C0
(A 4 .01E+00

KDM ( Mxx2 )
{ Mxx2 )

SD
NSD ¢

———— )

JAERI-M 84-234

EXPERIMENTAL DATA OF PERMEABILITY

PM
MPA

1.97E-01
1.94E~01
1.87E-01
1.82E-01
1.74E-01
1.69E-01
2.93E-01
2.92E-C1
2.8B7E-01
2.83E-01
.7%E-01
.76E-01
.8B%E-01
5.85E-01
5.84E-01
5.82E-01
5.8B0E-01
5.77E-01
1.0BE+00
1.07E+0Q0
1.07E+Q0
1.07E+0Q0
1.07E+00
1.07E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.05E+00
2.05E400
2.05E+00
3.04E+0Q0
3.03E+00
3.C3E+00
3.03E+00
3.03E+00
3.03E+00
4.01E+00
4.01E+CO
4 .01E+GO
4 ,01E+00
4,01E+00Q
4 01E+Q0

W

nmnou

DR
MPA

5.18E-03
1.05E-C2
2.18E-02
3.40E-02
4.75E-02
5.85E-02
3.56E-03
7.29E-C3
1.50E-02
2.30E-02
3.12E~02
3.93E-02
1.88E-03
3.82E-03
7.74E-03
1.18E-02
1.58E-02
1.97E-02
1.08E-03
2.16E-03
4.37E-03
6.55E-03
8.84E-03
1.07E-02
5.95E-04
1.17E-03
2.32E-03
3.52E-03
4 .73E-03
5.69E-03
4.11E-Q4
8.27E-04
1.60E-03
2.41E-03
3.24E-03
3.93E~03
3.25E-04
6.19E-04
1.23E-03
1.86E-03
2.48E-03
3.02E-03

P.24E-14
6.31E~15
6.83E-02

am
Mxx3/5

1.25E-05
2.51E-05
5.23E-0C5
8.12E-05
1.13E-04
1.40E-C4
B.31i-06
1.68E-0C5
3.43E-05
5.24E-05
7.05E-05
B.81E-05
4,.18E-06
8.40E-06
1.68E-05
2.53E-05
3.39E-05
4.17E~-05
2.29E-06
4.58E-06
9.17E-06
1.37E-05
1.84E-05
2.21E-05
1.21E-06
2.39E-06
4,79E-06
7.23E-06
9.62E-06
1.15E-05
8.06E-Q7
1.64E-06
3.27E-06
4.8BE-D6
6.53E-06
7.85E-06
6.10E-07
1.24E-06
2.46E-06
3.71E-06
4,.93E-06
5.95E-06

G
KG/S

3.96E-06
7.85E-06
1.58E-C5
2.38E-05
3.18E-05
3.80E-0S5
3.92E-06
7.92E-06
1.5%9E-05
2.39E~-05
3.17E-05
3.92E-05
3.96E-06
7.93E-06
1.58E-05
2.38E-05
3.17E-05
3.B8E-05
3.96E-06
7.93E-06
1.59E-05
2.37E-05
.18E-05
.80E~05
.C0E-06
.89E-04
.58E-05
2.39E-05
3,17E-05
3.79E-05
3.92E-06
8.01E-06
1.59E-05
2.37E-05
3.18E-05
3.82E-05
3.92E-06
7.97E-06
1.59E-05
2.39E-05
3,17E-05
3.83£-05

Lt - VR )

IN RUNS

KD
Mxx2

1.04E-13
1.04E-13
1.04E-13
1.03E-13
1.03E-13
1.03E-13
1.01E-13
9.99E-14
9.89E-14
9.83E-14
9.75E-14
9.69E~14
9.59E-14
9.50E-14
9.37E~14
9.29E-14
9.24E-14
9.16E-14
9.11E-14
9.14E-14
9.07E~14
9.05E~14
9.00E-14
8.91E-14
8.80E-14
8.82E-14
B.91E-14
8.87E-14
8.80E-14
8.74E-14
8.48E-14
8.59E-14
8.83E-14
8.76E-14
B.71E-14
8.65E-14
8.12E-14
8.66E-14
8.65E-14
8.6LE-14
8.59E-14
8.52E-14

KD/DA
DARCY

1.05E-01
1.05E-01
1.05E-01
1.05E-01
1.05E-01
1.05E-01
1.02E-01
1.01E-01
1.00E-01
9.96E-02
9.88E-02
9.82E-02
9.72E-02
9.63E-02
9.50E~02
9.42E-02
9.36E-02
9.2BE-02
9.23E-02
9.26E-02
9.19E-02
9.17E-02
$.12E-02
9.02E-02
8.92E-02
8.93E~02
9.03E-02
B.99E-02
8.92E-02
8.86E-02
8.59E£-02
8.71E-02
8.956-02
8.88E-02
8.83E-02
8.76E-02
8.23E-02
8.77E-02
8.76E-02
8.75E-02
8.70E-02
8.63E-02

K
Mxx2/5

1.05E-03
1.03E-03
9.89E-04
9.58E-04
?.15E-04
B8.90E-04
1.51E-03
1.49E-03
1.45E-03
1.42E-03
1.39E-03
1.37E-C3
2.88E-03
2.84E-03
2.80E-03
2.76E-03
2.73E-03
2.70E-03
S.00E-03
5.02E-03
4 .97E-03
4.96E-03
4.93E-03
4.87E-03
9.24E-03
9.25E-03
?.35E-03
9.30E-03
9.22E~03
?.15E-03
1.31E-02
1.33E-02
1.37E-02
1.36E-02
1.35E-02
1.34E-02
1.66E-02
1.77E~02
1.77E-02
1.77E-02
1.76E-02
1.74E-02



KDM ( Mx=x2 )
Mekx2 )

Table Al.6
NO P1
MPA
1 2.0QE-901
2 1.99E-01
3 1.99E-01
4 1.99E-01
S 1.99E-01
6 1.99E-01
7 2.98E-01
8 2.97E-01
G 2.97E=-01
10 2.97E-01
11 2.97E-01
12 2.%7E-01
13 5.90E-01
14 5.91E-01
15 5.91E-01
16 5.91E-01
17 5.90E-01
18 5.91E-01
19 1.08BE+CO
20 1.08E+00
21 1.08E+00C
22 1.08E+00
23 1.08E+00
24 1.0BE+00
25 2.06E+00
26 2.06E+00
27 2.06E+00
28 2.06E+00
29 2.06E+Q0
30 2.06E+0Q0
31 3.04E+00
32 3.04E+00
33 3.04E+00
34 . 3.04E+0Q0
35 3.04E+00
36 3I.04E+00
37 4,02E+00
38 4.02E+00
39  4.02E+00
40 4.02E+00
41 4 ,.02E+Q0
42 4.02E+Q0
Sb ¢
NSD ¢

———-)

EXPERIMENTAL DATA OF PERMEABILITY IN

PM
MPA

1.98E-01
1.95E-01
1.91E-01
1.86E~01
1.82E-01
1.76E-01
2.97E-01
2.94E~01
2.91E-01
2.8BE-01
2.85E~01
2.83E-01
5.89E-01
5.8%E-01
5.88E-01
5.B6E-01
5.84E-01
5.84E-01
1.08E+00
1.08E+00
1.08E+00
1.08E+00
1.08E+00
1.0BE+Q0
2.06E+00
2.06E+0Q0
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
3.04E+00
3I.04E+0Q0
3.04E+00
3.04E+00
3.04E+00
3.04E+00
4.02E+00
4 ,02E+0Q0
4L .0Z2E+Q0
4 .02E+Q0
4. 02E+0C0
4.02E+00

DP
MPA

3.73E-03
7.67E-03
1.64E-02
2.54E-02
3,48E-02
4 52E-02
2.50E-03
5.20E-03
1.08E-02
1.686E-02
2.26E~02
2.82E-02
1.31E-03
2.6LE~-03
5.48E-03
8.31E-03
1.13E-02
1.42E-02
7.23E-04
1.47E-03
3.038-03
4.55E-03
6.15E-03
7.77E-03
4.05E-C4
7.97E-04
1.61E-03
2.43E-03
3.29E-03
4L .00E-03
2.70E-04
5.52E-04
1.10E-03
1.67E-03
2.24E-03
2.75E-03
2.33E-04
4. 29E-04
B.46E-04
1.2%9E-03
1.70E-03
2.11E-03

B.39E-14
3.97E-15
4.73E-02

JAERI-M 84-234

QM
M*xx3/3

8.80E-06
1.79E-05
3.67E-05
5.63E-05
7.71E-05
¢.76E-0C5
5.83E-06
1.19E~05
2.39E-05
3.63E-05
4 .B9E-05
5.97E-05
2.99E-Cé6
5.89E~06
1.1%E-05
1.79E-03
2.39E-05
2-94E-05
1.62E-06
3.24E-06
6.49E-06
9.69E-06
1.30E-05
1.60E-05
8.58E-07
1.71E-C6
3.40E-06
5.10E-056
6.81E-06
8.11E-06
5.69E-07
1.16E-06
2.29E-06
3.45E-06
4.61E-06
5.51E-06
4 . 39E-07
B.74E-C7
1.73E-06
2.61E-06
3.4TE-06
4.18E-06

G
KG/S

1.98E-05
3.96E-05
7.94E-05
1.19E-04
1.59E-04
1.95E-04
1.96E-05
3.94E-05
7.90E-05
1.19E-04
1.58E-04
1.91E-04
2.00E-05
3.94E-05
7.92E-05
1.19E-0C4
1.59E-04
1.95E-04
1.98£-05
3.96E-05
7.94E-05
1.18E-04
1.59E-04
1.95E-04
2.00E-05
3.98E-05
7.92E-05
1.19E-04
1.59E-04
1.8%9E-04
1.96E-05
3.98E-05
7.90E-05
1.19E-04
1.59E-04
1.90E-04
2.0CE-C5
3.98BE-05
7.90E-05
1.19E-04
1.58E-04
1.90E~-04

RUN&

KD
M x 2

9.29E-14
?.17E-14
8.81E-14
B.73E-14
8.72E-14
8.49E-14
9.16E-14
8.98E~14
8.6%E-14
B.59E-14
8.51E-14
8.31E-14
B.96E-14
8.79E-14
8.52E-14
8.45E-14
B.34E-14
B.11E-14
B.77E-14
§.64E~14
8.42E-14
8.378-14
8.30E-14
8.06E-14
8.33E-14
8§.42E-14
8.31e-14
8.25E-14
B.14E-14
7.96E-14
8.28E-14
§.22E-14
B.16E-14
8.13E-14
8.06E-14
7.87E-14
7.60E-14
7.99E-14
8.05E-14
7.95E~14
8.00E-14
7.77TE-14

KD/DA
DARCY

?.42E-02
9.29E-02
B.92E~02
8.84E-02
8.83E-02
B.46CE-02
¢.28E-0C2
$.09E-02
8.81E-02
8.71€-02
B.63E-02
8.42E-02
9.08E-02
8.90E-02
8.63E-02
B.56E-02
8.45E-02
8.22E-02
8.89E-02
8.75E-02
8.53E-02
8.48E-02
8.41E-02
8.17€-02
B.44E-02
8.53E~02
8.42E-02
8.36E-C2
8.25E-02
8.07E-02
8.39E-02
8.33E-02
8§.27E-02
8.24E-02
8.17E-02
7.98E-02
7.50E-02
8.10E-02
8.15E~0C2
B.046E-02
8.11E-02
7.87E-02

K
Mxx2/S

1.03E-03
1.C0E-0Q3
9.44E-04
9.13E-04
8.B9E-04
B.41E-04
1.53E-03
1.48E-03
1.42E-03
1.39E-03
1.36E-03
1.32E-03
2.97E-03
2.91E-03
2.81E-03
2.78E~03
2.73E-C3
2.66E-03
5.33E-03
5.24E-03
5.11E-03
5.07E-03
5.03E-03
4.8BBE-03
9.64E-03
9.74E-03
9.62E-03
9.55E-03
?.42E~-03
?.22E-03
1.42E-02
1.41E-02
1.39E-02
1.3%9E-02
1.38E-02
1.35€E-02
1.67E-02
1.81E~02
1.82E-02
1.80E-02
1.81E-02
1.76E-02



KDM { MxxZ2 3
{ Mxx2 )

Table Al.7
ND P1
MPA
1 1.98E-01
2 1.98E-01
3 2.00E-01
4 1.9%E-01
5 1.9%E-01
6 1.98E-01
7 2.96E-01
8 2.97E-01
Q 2.96E-01
10 2.96E-01
11 2.96E-C1
12 2.96E~-01
13 5.88E-C1
14 5.87E£-01
135 5S.B%E-01
16 5.89E-01
17 5.8BE-01
18 5.87E-01
19 1.08E+00
20 1.08E+QO0
21 1.0BE+00
22 1.08E+Q0C
23 1.08E+00
24 1.08E+CO
25 2.06E+00
26 2.06E+0C0
27 2.06E+0C0Q
28 2.06E+0C0
29 2.06E+00
30 2.06E4+00
31 I.04E+00
32 3.04E+0C
33 3.03E+00
34 3.04E+00
35 3.04E+00
34 3.03E+00
37 4.01E+00
I8 4.01E+Q0
39 4,01E+00
40 4,01E+C0
41 4L.01E+00D
42 4 .01E+0C
SD
NSD (

——— )

EXPERIMENTAL DATA OF PERMEABILITY 1IN

PM
MPA

1.97E-01
1.94E-01
1.92E-01
1.8B6E-01
1.82E~-01
1.76E=-01
2.95E-01
2.94E-01
2.91E-01
2.88E-01
2.85E-01
2.82E-01
5.88E-01
5.86E-01
5.86E-01
5.85E-01
5.83E-01
5.80E-01
1.08E+00
1.08E+C0O
1.0BE+CO
1.08E+00
1.07E+CO
1.07E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.05E+00C
2.06E+00
2.05E+00
3.04E+00
3.04E+0Q0
3.03E+00
3.03E+00
3.03E+0C0
3.03E+0C0
4.01E+00D
4 . 01E+00
4.01E+00
4 ., 01E+0Q0
4.01E+00
4 ,01E+00

I nn

DP
MPA

3.64E-03
7.39E-03
1.56E-02
2.644E-02
3.38E-02
4.48E-02
2.38BE-03
5.01E-C3
1.04E-02
1.60E-02
2.21E-02
2.73E-02
1.23E-03
2.54E-03
5.27€E-03
B.CPE-03
1.10E-02
1.37E-02
6.74E-04
1.3%E-03
2.94E-03
4. LPE-03
6.09E-03
7.51E-03
3.68E-04
7.60E-04
1.56E-03
2.38E-03
3.20E-03
3.94E-03
2.70E-04
5.27E-04
1.07E-03
1.62E-03
2.19E-03
2.72E-03
2.21E-04
4.05E-04
B.34E-04
1.24E-03
1.68E-03
2.06E-03

8.8B4E-14
5.14E~15
5.82E-0Q2

amM
Mxx3/8

B.B6E-06
1.77E-05
3.60E-05
5.55E-05
7.58E-05
9.74E-05
5.74E-06
1.18E-05
2.37E-05
3.59E-05
4.86E-05
5.86E-05
2.94E-06
5.86E-06
1.17E-03
1.77E~05
2.36E-05
2.B4E-05
1.57E-06
3.16E-06
6.37E-06
9.60E-06
1.28E-05
1.54E-05
8.26E-07
1.67E-06
3.32E-06
5.018-06
6.66E-06
7.94E-06
5.52E-07
1.12E-06
2.27E-06
3.38E-06
4 . 50E-06
5.43E~-06
4.30E-07
8.42E-07
1.70E-06
2.55E-06
3.40E-06
4.0BE-06
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G
KG/S

2.03E-05
4.02E-05
8.05E-05
1.20E-04
1.61E-04
1.99E-04
1.97E-05
4,04E~05S
8.01E-05
1.20E-04
1.61E-04
1.92E-04
2.01E-05
4,00E-05
7.99E-05
1.20E-04
1.60E-04
1.92E-04
1.97E-05
3.98E-053
8.01E-05
1.21E-04
1.61E-04
1.938-04
1.99e-05
4.04E-05
7.9%E-05
1.21E-04
1.61E~04
1.91E~-04
1.97E-05
4 .00E-05
8.07E-05
1.20E-04
1.60E-04
1.94E-04
2.03E-05
3.98E-05
8.03E-05
1.20E-04
1.61E-04
1.92E-04

RUN7

KD
Mg

9.89E-14
?.76E~14
?.38E~-14
g.25E~-14
9.11E-14
B.B4E~14
9.83E-14
9.58E-14
9.3CE-14
9.11E-14
B.94E-14
8.75E-14
?.73E-14
9.41E-14
9.05E-14
8.88E~-14
8.75E-14
B.47E-14
?.65E-14
9.30E-14
8.82E-14
B.71E-14
B.S54E-14
8.32E-14
9.14E-14
8.97E-14
8.67E-14
B.57E-14
B.47E-14
8.20E-14
B.33E-14
8.65E-14
B.64E-14
B.49E-14
B.34E-14
B.12E-14
7.92E-14
B.46E-14
8.30E~14
8.36E-14
8.24E-14
8.04E-14

KD/DA
DARCY

1.00E-01
9.89E-02
9.51E-02
9.37E-02
9.23E~02
8.95E-02
9.95E~02
9.70E-02
9.62E-02
9.23E-0C2
9.06E-02
8.86E-02
?.88E-02
9.53E-02
g.17E-02
$.00E-02
8.86E-02
8.58E-02
9.58E-02
9.42E~02
8.93E-02
8.83E-0C2
8.65E-02
B.43E-02
9.26E-02
9.08E-02
B.78E-02
8.68E-02
8.58E~02
8§.31E-02
B.44E-02
8.77E-02
8.76E-02
8.60E-02
8.45E-02
8.22E-02
8.02E-02
8.57E-02
8.41E-02
8.48E~-02
B.34E-0C2
8.15E-C2

K
Mex2/S

1.06E-03
1.03E-03
9.77E-04
9.35E-04
2.01E-04
B.42E-04
1.57E-03
1.53E-03
1.446E-03
1.42E-03
1.38E-03
1.34E-03
3.11E~-03
2.99E-03
2.88E-03
2.81E-03
2.76E-03
2.66E-03
5S.52E-03
5.42E-03
5.14E~03
5.08E-03
4.97E-03
4.84E-03
1.02E-02
1.00E~02
9.66E-03
9.55E-03
9.44E-03
9.14E-03
1.37E-02
1.42E-02
1.42E-02
1.40E-C2
1.37E-02
1.34E-02
1.72e-02
1.84E-02
1.81E-02
1.82E-02
1.79E-02
1.75E-02



KDM ¢ Mxx2 )
{ Mx%2 )

Table Al.8
ND P1
MPA
1 2.00E-01
2 1.99E-01
3 2.00E-01
4 1.99E-01
5 1.99E-01
6 2.00E-01
7 2.97E-01
8 2.95E-01
9 2.97E-01
10 2.96E-01
11 2.97e-01
12 2.97E-01
13 5.90E-01
14 S5.91E-01
15 5.9iE-01
16 S5.90E-01
17 5.91E-01
18 5.91E-01
19 1.08E+00
20 1.08E+00
21 1.08E+00
22 1.08E+00
23. 1.08E+00
24 1.08E+00
25 2.06E+00
26 2.06E+00
27 2.06E+00
28 2.06E+00
29 2.06E+00
30 2.C6E+00
31 3.04E+00
32 3.04E+00
33 3 _04E+00
34 3.04E+00
35 3.04E+00
36 3.04E+00
37 4.02E+00
38 4.02E+0Q0
3¢ 4_02E+00
40 4L.02E+0Q
41 4 .02E+00
42 4.02E+00
5D
NSD ¢

——-= )

EXPERIMENTAL DATA OF PERMEABILITY 1IN

PM
MPA

1.97E-01
1.93E-01
1.90E-01
1.85E-01
1.80E-01
1.77E-01
2.95E-01
2.91E-01
2.90E-01
2.87E-01
2.85E-01
2.82E-01
$S.89E-01
5.8%9E-01
5.B7E-01
5.85E-01
5.8B4E-01%
5.78BE-01
1.08E+00
1.08BE+00
1.08E+00
1.0BE+00
1.08E+0Q0
1.08E+0Q0
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+Q0
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
3,04E+0OQ
2.04E+00
3.04E+00
3.04E+00C
3.04E+0Q
3.04E+00
4 . 02E+00
4.02E400
4.02E+00
4.02E+0Q0
4.02E+0Q0
4,02E+00

DP
MPA

6.09E-03
1.34E-02
2.09E-02
2.87E-02
3.74E-02
b.b66E~C2
4.20E-03
8.97E-03
1.40E-02
1.89E-02
2.40E-02
2.97E-02
2.18BE-03
4 ,50E-03
7.028-03
9.38E-03
1.47E-02
2.55E-02
1.23E-03
2.50E-03
5.16E-03
8.02E-03
1.13E-02
1.36E-02
6.62E-04
1.35E-03
2.72E-03
L.24E-03
5.97E-03
7.34E-03
L.G66E-04
$.19E-04
1.89E-03
2.91E-03
4.06E-03
5.11E-03
3.68BE-04
7.11E-04
1.41£-03
2.21E-03
3.C9E-03
3.86E-03

8.56E-14
5.79€E-15
6.77E-02

QM
Mxx3/5

1.22E-05
2.53E-05
3.84E-05
5.26E-05
6.7BE-05
8.29E-05
8.09E-06
1.67E-05
2.51E-05
3.40E-05
4.28E-05
5.17E-05
4.14E-06
8.23E-06
1.24E-05
1.67E-05
2.51E-05
4.00E-05
2.26E~06
4.54E-06
9.05E-06
1.36E-05
1.81E-05
2.12E-05
1.19E-06
2.37E-06
4.74E-06
7.10E-06
9.49E-06
1.13E-05
7.93E-07
1.59E-06
3.21E-06
4.81E-06
6.42E-06
7.75E-06
6.06E-07
1.21E-06
2.42E-06
3.63E-06
4.8B4LE-06
5.84E-06

JAERI-M 84-234

G
KG/$S

3.92E-05
7.92E-05
1.18E-04
1.58E-04
1.99E-04
2.3BE-04
1.8BE-053
7.BBE-05
1.18E-04
1.58E-04
1.98E-04
2.37E-04
3.96E-05
7.88E-05
1.19E-04
1.58E-04
2.38E-04
3.75E-04
3.96E-05
7.96E-05
1.58E-04
2.37E-04
3.17E-04
3.70E-04
4 .00E-05
7.92E-05
1.58E~04
2.38E-04
2.17E-04
3.77E-04
3.92E-05
7.84E-05
1.59E-04
2.38E-04
3.17E-04
3.83E-04
3.96E-035
7.92E-05
1.58E-04
2.38E-04
3.16E-04
3.81E~04

RUNS

KD
Maxx2

9.94E-14
9.35E-14
9.10E-14
9.07E-14
B.99E-14
8.8lE-14
$.53E-14
F.21E-14
8.91E-14
8.92E-14
8.83E~14
B.63E-14
9.39E-14
$.06E-14
8.77E-14
B8.79E-14
8.48E-14
7.76E-14
9.11E-14
8.98E-14
8.68E-14
B.37E-14
7.95E-14
7.6BE-14
8.93E-16
8.6B8E-14
8.61E-14
8.2BE~-14
7.86E-14
7.59E-14
B8.43E-14
8.54E-14
8.42E-14
8.19E-14
7.82E~-14
7.50E-14
8.15E-14
8.43E-14
8.47E-14
8.14E-14
7.74E-14
7.47E-14

KD/DA
DARCY

1.01E-01
9.47E-0Q2
9.22E-02
9.19E-02
9.10E-02
8.93E~02
9.66E-02

9.33E-02

9.03E-02
?.04E-02
8.94E-02
8.74E-02
$.51E-02
$.1BE-02
8.89E-02
8.91E~02
8.59E-02
7.87E-02
9.23E~02
9.09E-02
B.79E-02
8.48E-02
8§.05E-02
7.79E-Q02
9.05E-02
8.80E-02
8.73E-02
8.39E-02
7.97E-02
7.69E-02
8.54E-02
B.66E~02
8.53E-02
8.30E-02
7.93E-02
7.60E-02
8.25E-02
B.54E~-02
8.59E-0¢2
8.25E-02
7.85E-02
7.57E-02

K
Mxx2/5

B8.74E-04
8.02E-04
7.69E-04
7.47E-04
7.22E-04
6,.94E-04
1.25E-03
1.19E-03
1.15E-03
1.14E-03
1.12E-03
1.08E-03
2.46E-03
2.38E-03
2.30E-03
2.29E-03
2.20E-03
2.00E-03
4.39E-03
4.32E-03
4L.17E-03
4.02E-03
3.81E-03
3.68E-03
8§.20E-03
7.97E-03
7.90E-03
7.61E-03
7.22E~03
6.97E-03
1.14E-02
1.16E-02
1.14E-02
1.11E-02
1.06E-02
1.02£-02
1.46E-02
1.51E-02
1.52E-02
1.46E-02
1.39E-02
1.34E-02



JAERI-M 84-234

Table Al.9 EXPERIMENTAL DATA OF PERMEABILITY IN RUN9
NO P1 PM DP aM G KD
MPA MP A MPA Mxx3/3 KG/S Mxx2

1 1.99E-01 1.98E-01 3.62E-03 B.65E-06 2.01E-05 ?.69E-14
2 1.99E-01 1.96E-01 7.15E-03 1.74E-05 4.00E-05 9.85E-14
3 2.00E-01 1.93E-01 1.49E-02 3.53E-05 7.99E-05 9.60E~14
4L 2.00E-01 1.88BE-01 2.33E-02 5.46E-05 1.21E-04 9.48E-14
5 2.00E-01 1.B4E-01 3.20E-02 7.4L4E-05 1.60E-04 9.40E-14
6 1.99E-01 1.7BE-01 .4.15E-02 9.44E-05 1.%97E-04 9.20E-14
7 2.97E-01 2.96E-01 2.33E-03 5.60E-06 1.95E-05 9.75E-14
8 2.97E-01 2.95E-01 4.94E-03 1.17E-05 4.04E-05 9.5BE-14
% 2.96E-01 2.91E-01 1.03E-02 2.35€-05 8.01E-05 9.26E-14
10 2.96E-01 2.88E-01 1.58E-02 3.56E-05 1.,20E-04 %.13E-14
11 2.97E-01 2.88E-01 2.14E-02 4.78E-05 1.60E-04 2.06E~14
12 2.97E-01 2.83E-01 2.70E-02 5.87E-05 1.95E-04 B.BlE-14
13 5.$0E-01 5.89E-01 1.19E-03 2.8BE-~06 1.99E-05 9.81E-14
14 5.89E-01 5.88E-01 2.48E-03 5.76E~06 3.98E-05 9.43E-14
15 5.8BE-01 5.86E-01 5.15E-03 1.17E-05 B.03E~-05 9.20E-14
16 5.89E-01 5.85E-01 7.B6E-03 1.76E-05 1.20E-04 9.06E-14
17 S.90E-01 5.85E-C1 1.06E-02 2.34E~05 1.60E-04 B.9BE-14
18 3.89E-01 5.82E-01 1.30E-02 2.B1E-05 1.92E~C4 B.73E-14
19 1.08E+00 1.08E+00C 6.50E-04 1.57E-06 1.99E-05 9.B0E-14
20 1.08E+00 1.0BE+00 1.37E-03 3.18E-0¢& 4.02E-05 9.39E-14
21 1.08E+00 1.0BE+00 2.83E-03 6.32E~06 7.99E-05 9.05E-14
22 1.08E+00 1.0BE+00 4.2BE-03 9.50E-06 1.20E-04 9.00E-14
23 1.08E+00 1.08E+00 5.80E-03 1.27E-05 1.40E-04 B.BBE-14
24 1.08BE+00 1.07E+00 7.33E-03 1.56E-05 1.97E-04 B.64E-14
25 2.06E+00 2.06E+00 3.56E-04 B.24E-07 1.99E-05 9.40E-14
24 2.06E+00 2.06E+00 7.23E-04 1.66E-06 4.00E-05 9.2BE-14
27 2.06E+00 2.06E+00 1.52E~-03 3.33E-06 8.03E-05 B.B9E-14
2B 2.06E+00 2.06E+00 2.28E-03 S5.00E-04 1.20E-C4 B.89E-14
29 2.06E+00 2.06E+00 3.064E-03 6.66E-06 1.61E-04 8.81E-14
30 2.06E+00 2.06E+00 3.81E-03 B.06E~06 1.94E-04 B.56E-14
31 3.04E+00 3.04E+00 2,57E-04 5.58BE-07 1.99E-05 B.79E-1i4
32 3.04E+00 3.04E+00 4.90E-04 1.12E-06 3.98E-05 9.23E-14
33 3.04E+00 3,04E+00 1.02E-03 2.24E-06 7.99E-05 B.94AE-14
34 3.04E+00 3.0LE+00 1.56E-03 3,3BE-06 1.20E-04 B,BlE-14
35 3,04E+00 3.04E+00 2.10E-03 4.50E-06 1.60E-04 B.70E~14
36 3.04E+00 3,04E+00 2.56E-03 S5.37E-06 1.91E-04 B8.50E-14
37 4.02E+00 4.02E+00 1.84E~-04 4,1BE-07 1.97E-05 9.21E-14
38 4,02E+00 4.02E+00 3.80E-04 8.4BE-07 4.00E-05 9.05E-14
39 4 .02E+00 4.02E+00 7.BSE-04 1.71E~06 B8.03E-05 8.BIE-14
40 4 .02E+00 4.02E+00 1.18E-03 2.55E-06 1.20E-04 B.77E-14
41 4 .02E+00 4 .02E+00 1.59E-03 3.40£-06 1.60E-04 B8.66E-14
42 4.02E+00 4.02E+00 1,95E-03 4.06E-06 1.91E-04 B.44E-14

KDM ¢ Mxx2 ¥ = 9.11E-14

§SD ¢ Mxx2 } = 3,76E-15

= 4.13E-02

NSD ( —===

KD/DA
DARCY

9.82E-02
9.98E-02
9.72E-02
9.61E-02
9.53E-02
9.33E-02
9.88E-02
9.70E-02
9 .38E-02
9.27E-02
9.18E-02
8.93E-02
9.94E-02
9.56E-02
9.33E~02
9.17E-02
9.09E-02
8.85E-02
9.93E-02
9.51E-02
9.17E-02
9.12€-02
9.00E-02
8.75E-02
9.52E-02
9.40E-02
9.00E-02
9.00E-02
8.93E-02
B.6BE-02
8,91E-02
9.35E-02
9.06E-02
8.93E-02
8.82E-02
8.61E-02
9.33E-02
9.17E-02
8.93E-02
8.B9E-02
8.77E-02
8.56E-02

K
Mxx2 /5

1.04E-03
1.056-03
1.01E-03
9.72E-04
9.41E-04
8.91E~04
1.57E-03
1.54E~03
1.47E-03
1.44E~03
1.41E-03
1.36E-03
3.15£-03
3.02E-03
2.94E-03
2.89E-03
2.86E-03
2.77E-03
5.76E-03
5.S0E-03
5.31E-03
5.27E-03
5.20€-03
5.05E-03
1.05E-02
1.04E-02
9.95E-03
9.95E-03
9.87E-03
9.58E-03
1.45E-02
1.53E~02
1.48E-02
1.46€-02
1.44E-02
1.40E-02
2.01E-02
1.98E-02
1.93E-02
1.92E-02
1.89E-02
1.85E-02



KDM ¢ Mxx2 )
Mex2 )
——==)

Table Al.10
NO P1
MPA
1 1.99E-01
2 1.99E-01
3 2.00E-01
4L 1.98E-01
5 2.00E-01
& 1.99E-01
7 2.98E-01
8 2.98e-01
g 2.96E-01
10 2.98E-01
11 2.97E-01
12 2.99E-01
13 5.91E-01
14 5.91E-01
15 5.92E-~01
16 5.91E-01
17 5.92E-01
18 5.92E-01
19 1.08E+00
20 1.08E+Q0
21 1.08BE+Q0
22 1.08E+00
23 1.0BE+00
24 1.0BE+00Q
25 2.06E+00
24 2.06E+Q0
27 2.06E+00
28 2.06E+CO
29 2.06E+Q0O
30 2.06E+00
31 3.04E+00
32 3.04E+00
33 3.04E+00
34 3.04E+00
35 3.04E+QC
36 3.04E+00
37 4.02E+00
38 4.02E+00
39 4.02E+0Q0
40 4.02E+00
L1 4. .0Z2E+00
L2 4.02E+00
SD (
NSD ¢

EXPERIMENTAL DATA OF PERMEABILITY IN

PM
MPA

1.96E-01
1.93E-01
1.90E-01
1.84E-01
1.82E-01
1.76E-01
2.96E-01
2.94E-01
2.89E-01
2.89E-01
2.85E-01
2.B4E-01
5.90E-01
5.89E-01
5.87E-01
5.84E-01
5.82E~-01
5.79E-01
1.08E+00
1.08E+0C0
1.08BE+00
1.08E+00
1.08E+00
1.07E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+0Q0Q
2.06E+00
3.04E+00C
3.04E+0Q0
3.04E+00
3.04E+00
3.04E+0Q0
3.0LE+Q0
4L .02E+Q0
4 .02E+0C0O
4.02E+00
4 .02E+00
4,02E+00
4 . 02E+Q0

nnnu
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P
MPA

&.17E-03
1.33E-02
2.08BE-02
2.85E-02
3.63E-02
4.56E-02
4.13E-03
8.79E-03
1.39E-02
1.B4E-02
2.37E-02
2.88E-02
2.12E-03
4.50E-Q3
9.21E-03
1.43E-02
2.0CE-02
2.53E-02
1.16E-03
2.44E-03
S.03E-03
7.86E-03
1.09E-02
1.39E-02
6.37E-04
1.30E-03
2.68E-03
4.13E-03
5.77E-03
7.32E-03
4.54E-04
8.95E-04
1.81E-03
2.83E-03
3.92E-03
4 .BYE-03
3.43E-04
6.99E-04
1.40E-03
2.13E-03
3.00E-03
3.73E£-03

8.81E-14
5.56E-15
6.31E-02

eM
Mxx3/5

1.25E-05
2.56E-05
3.87E-05
5.34E-05
6.75E-05
8.31TE~-0S
B.14E-06
1.66E-05
2.56E-05
3.39E-053
4.30E-05
5.16E-05
4.17E-06
8.37E~06
1.67E-05
2.51E-05
3.36E-0C5
4. 09E-05
2.23E-06
4.532E-06
9.03E-06
1.37E-05
1.82E-05
2.21E-05
1.19E-06
2.36E-06
4.76E-06
7.12E-06
9.51E-06
1.186E-05
8.17E-07
1.61E-06
3.22E-06
L.BIE-06
6.43E-0C6
7.73E-06
6.12E-07
1.22E-06
2.43E-06
3.65E-06
4.89E-06
5.86E-06

¢
KG/3

3.98E-05
7.98E~05
1.19E-04
1.59E-04
1.99E-D&
2.37E-04
3.90E-05
7.90E-05
1.20E~04
1.58E-04
1.99E-04
2.37E-04
3.98E-05
7.9BE-Q5
1.59E-04
2.37E-04
3.17E-0C4
3.84E~04
3.90E-05
7.90E-05
1.58E-04
2.38E-04
3.17E-04
3.84E-04
3.98E-05
7.86E-05
1.59E-04
2.37E-04
3.17E-04
3.87E-04
4.02E-Q5
7.94E-05
1.59E-04
2.3BE-04
3.16E-04
3.80E~-04
3.98E-05
7.94E-05
1.58£-04
2.37E-04
3.18E-04

RUN1O

KD
M*x2

1.01E-13
9.53E-14
9.23E-14
?.29E-14
9.21E-14
2.03E-14
9.76E-14
?.I7E-14
9.12E-14
9.12E-14
9.00E-14
8.87E-14
9.73E-14
9.22E-14
B.97E-14
8.6BE-14
8.31E-14
8.0tE-14
9.47E~14
¢.18E-14
8.90E-14
8.62E-14
8.23E-14
7.90E-14
9.27E-14
8.9%E-14
B.77E-14
8.54E-14
8.16E-14
7.86E-14
8.92E-14
8.93E-14
8.80E-14
8.45E-14
8.12E-14
7.82E-14
B.B3E~14
8.65E-14
B.62E~14
B.42E-14
8.06E-14

KD/DA
DARCY

1.02E-01
9.66E-02
9.35E-02
9.42E-02
9.33E-02
?.15E-02
g.89E-C2
9.4%E-02
g.24E-02
9.24E-02
9.12E-02
8.99E~02
§.B6E-02
?.34E-02
9.09E-02
8.80E-02
B.42E-0Q2
8.11E-02
?.60E-02
9.30E-C2
9.01E-0C2
8.73E-0Z
8.34E-02
8.00E-0C2
9.39E-02
9.11E-02
8.8%9E~0C2
8.65E-02
8.27E-02
7.96E-02
9.04E-02
9.05E-02
8.91E-02
§.57E-02
B8.23E-02
7.92E-02
8.94E-02
8.76E-02
B8.74E-02
8.54E-02
8.17E~-02

3.81E-04 7.79E-14 7.89E-02

K
Mxx2/5

8.B0E~-04
8.18E-04
7.81E-04
7.62E-04
7.47E-04
7.10E-04
1.29E-03
1.23E-03
1.17E-03
1.17E-03
1.14E-03
1.12E-03
2.56E-03
2.42E-03
2.35E-03
2.26E-03
2.16E-03
2.07E~03
4.56E-03
4.41E-03
4,2BE-03
4.13E-03
3.95E-03
3.78E-03
8.51E-03
8§.25E-03
8.06E-03
7.84E-03
7.49E-03
7.21E-03
1.21E-02
1.21E-02
1.19E-02
1.15E-02
1.10E-C2
1.06E-02
1.58E-02
1.55E-02
1.54E-02
1.51E-02
1.44E-02
1.39E-02
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Table Al.11 EXPERIMENTAL DATA OF PERMEABILITY IN RUN11
NO Pl PM DP amM G KD
MPA MPA MPA Mxx3/5 KG/S Mex2
1 1.99E-01 1.97E-01 3.92E-03 B.7BE-06 2.02E-05 9.14E-14
2 1.98E-01 1.94E-01 7.99E-03 1.78BE-05 4.03E-05 9.08BE-14
3 1.99E~01 1.9%E-01 1.68E-02 3.61E-05 8.02E-05 8.B5E-14
4 2.01E-01 1.88E-01 2.55E-02 5.49E-05 1.20E-04 8.77E-14
5 2.00E-01 1.82E-0C1 3.55E-02 7.57E-05 1.61E-04 B8.70E-14
6 2.01E-01 1.78E-01 4.4BE-02 9.32E-05 1.93E-04 B.49E-14
7 2.97E-C1 2.95E-01 2.62E-03 5.B7VE-06 2.02E-05 9.15E-14
8 2.97E-01 2.94E-01 5.25E-03 1.16E-05 3.97E-05 9.00E-14
g 2.96E-01 2.91E-01 1.11E-02 2.36E-05 B8.00E-05 B.6BE-14
10 2.97E-01 2.8B%9E-01 1.69E-02 3.58E-05 1.20E-04 B.61E-14
11 2.97E-01 2.B6E-01 2.31E-02 4.83E-05 1.60E-04 B.53E-14
12 2.96E-01 2.82E~-01 2.90E-02 5.93E-05 1.94E-04 B.34E-14
13 5.88E-01 5.88E-01 1.31£-03 2.89E-06 1.98E-05 9.04E-14
14 5.8%9E-01 5.88E-0%1 2.73E-03 5.89E-06 4.03E-05 8.BOE-14
15 5.90E-01 5.87E-01 5.65E-03 1.18E-05 8.04E-05 8.51E-14
16 5.90E-01 5.86E-01 8.55E-03 1.76E-05 1.20E-04 B.42E-14
1y 5.91E-01 S5.85E-01 1.16E-02 2.37E-05 1.61E-04 8.32E-14
18 5.8%E~-01 5.B1E-01 1.46E-02 2.B9E-05 1.96E-04 8.10E-14
19 1.0BE+00 1.0BE+00 7.29E-04 1.59E-06 2.00E-05 B.89E-14
20 1.0BE+0C 1.0BE+00 1.50&-03 3.22E-06 4.05E-05 B.75E-14
21 1.08BE+00 1.0BE+00 3.10E-03 6.39E-06 B.02E-05 8.42E-14
22 1.08E+00 1.08E+00 4.70E-03 9.57E-06 1,20E-04 B8,30E-~-14
23 1.08E+00 1.08E+00C 6.38E-03 1.28E-05 1.61E-04 B8.19E-14
24 1.0BE+0C0 1.08E+00 7.81E-03 1.54£E-05 1.92E~-04 8,01E-14
25 2.06E+00 2.06E+00 3.86E-04 B8.35E-07 2.00£-05 8.82E-14
26 2.06E+00 2.06E+00 8.15E-04 1,67E-06 &4&,01E-05 8.37E-14
27 2.06E+00 2.06E+00 1.65E-03 3,.35E-06 B8.02E-Q5 8.2BE~14
28 2.06E+00Q0 2.06E+00 2.49E-03 5.04E-06 1.21E-04 8.23E-14
29 2.06E+C0 2.06E+00C 3.37E-03 6.71E-06 1.81E-04 8.13E-14
3¢ 2.06E+00 2.06E+0C 4.10E-03 B.00E-06 1.91E-04 7.96E-14
31 3.04E+00 3.04E+00 2.76E-04 5.71E-07 2.02E-05 8.45E-14
32 3.04E+Q0 3,.04E+00 5.33E-04 1.12E-06 3.97E-05 8.59E-14
33 3,04E+00 3.04E+00 1.11E-03 2,26E-06 B,00E-05 8,32E-14
34 3.04E+00 3.04E+00 1.71E-03 3.41E-06 1.20E-04 B.13E-14
35 3.04E+00 3.04E+00 2.30E-03 4,55E-06 1.461E-04 B.07E-14
35 3.04E+00 3.04E+00 2.8B5E-03 5.48E-06 1.94E-04 7.BLE-14
37 4 .02E+00 4.02E+00 2.15E-04 4.23E-07 1.98E-05 B.05E-14
28 4,02E+00 4.02E+00 4.11E-04 8.57E-07 4.01E-05 8.51E-14
39 4.02E+00 4.02E+00 B8.84E-04 1,72E-06 B,04E~05 B,13E-14
40 4 _02E+00 4.02E+00 1.29E-03 2.57E-06 1.20E-04 8.10E-14
41 4. 02E+00 4,.02E+00 1.73E-03 3.43E-06 1.60E-04 B8.07E-14
£2 4 .02E+00 4.02E+00 2.15E-03 4,11E-06 1.92E-04 7.8OE-14
KDM ¢ Mxx2 ) = B8.45E-14
SD ¢ Mxx2 ) = 3.60E-15
NSD ( ---— ) = 4.26E-02

KD/CA
DARCY

9.26E-02
$.20E-02
8.97E-02
8.88E-02
8.B1E-02
8.60E-02
®.27E-C2
9.12E-02
8.80E-02
8.73E~02
8.64E-02
8.45E-02
9.16E-02
8.92E-02
8.62E-02
8.53E-02
8.43E-02
8.21E-02
9.01E-02
8.87E-02
8.53E-02
B.41E-02
8.30E-02
8,12E-02
8.93E-02
8,.4BE-02
8.39E-02
8.34LE-02
8.24E~02
8.07E-02
8.56E~02
8.70E-02
8.43E-02
8.24E-02
8.18E-02
7.95E-02
8.15E-02
8.62E-02
8,23E-02
§.20E-02
8.17E-02
7.90E-02

K
Mxx2/S

9.76E-04
9.55E-04
?.14E-04
8.93E-04
8.57E-04
8.20E-04
1.46E-03
1.43E-03
1.37E-03
1.35E-03
1.32E-C3
1.27E~03
2.87E-03
2.80E-03
2.70E-03
2.67E-03
2.63E-03
2.55E-03
5.19E-03
5.11E-03
4,9TE-03
4,.B4E~-03
4.77E-03
4.66E-03
9.82E-03
9.32E-03
9.23E-03
¢.17E-03
?.05E-03
8.86E-03
1.3%E-02
1.41E-02
1.37E-02
1.34E-02
1.33E-02
1.29E-02
1.75E-02
1.85E-02
1.77E-02
1.76E-02
1.75E-02
1.70E-02



Table Al.12

=
O

WO ~N®WM W e

P1
MPA

1.9%9E-01
1.98E-01
1.9%E-01
2.00E-01
1.99E-01
2.0CE-C1
2.97E~01
2.97E-01
2.96E-01
2.97E-01
2.97E-01
2.97E~01
5.91£-01
5.91£-01
5.90E-01
5.92E-01
5.91E~01
5.91E-01
1.08E+00
1.0BE+C0
1.08BE+00
1.08E+00
1.08E+00
1.08E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.086E+00C
2.06E+0C
2.06E+00
I.04E+00
3.04E+00
3.04E+Q0
3.04E+00
3.04E+00
3.04E+00
4 .02E+0Q0
4 . 02E+QO
4.C2E+QO0
4 .02E+00
4 . Q2E+0QO0
4.02E+00

KDM ( Mxx2 )
{( Mxx2 )

SD
NSD ¢

e )

EXPERIMENTAL DATA OF PERMEABILITY 1IN

PM
MPA

1.96E-01
1.91E-01
1.BBE~D1
1.85E-01
1.79E-01
1.75E-01
2.95E-01
2.922E-01
2.8B8E-0D1
2.87E-01
2.84E-01
2.81E-01
5S.90E-01
5S.8BE-01
5.85E-01
5.8B4E-01
5.81E-01
5.78BE-01
1.08E+400
1.08E+Q00
1.08E+09Q
1.08E+00
1.08E+00
1.07E+Q0C
2.06E+00
2.06E+0Q0
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
2.06E+00
3.04E+00
3.04E+00
3.04E+00
3.04E+00
3.04E+00
3.C4E+Q0
4 .02E+00
4 .02E+00
4 . Q2E+Q0
4L . 02E+0C0
4.02E+00
4 ,02E+00

DP
MPA

6.97E-03
1.45E-02
2.26E-02
3.05E-02
3.96E-02
4.98E-02
4.68E-03
9.65E-03
1.52E-02
2.C01E~0Q2
2.57E-02
3.18E-02
2.36E-03
4.91E-03
1.01E-02
1.56E-02
2.19E-C2
2.69E-02
1.33E-03
2.68E-03
5.51E-03
8.60E-03
1.19E-02
1.48€E-02
7.17E-04
1.45E-03
2.95E-03
4.55E-03
6.31E-03
7.80E-03
4.96E-04
9.87E-04
2.02E-03
3.11E-03
4,32E-03
5.31E-03
3.74E~04
7.66E-04
1.53E-03
2.36E-03
3.28E-03
4.13E-03

8.16E-14
4.87E-15
5.96E-02

amM
Mxx3 /S

1.27E-05
2.59E-05
3.92E-05
5.33E-05
6.89E~-05
8.46E-05
8.39E-06
1.69E-05
2.58E-05
3.45E-05
4.35E~-05
5.29E-05
4.15E-06
8.45E-06
1.6%9E-05
2.54E-05
3.41E-05
4.07E-05
2.31E-06
4 ,.53E-06
¢.13E-06
1.38E-05
1.83E-05
2.20E-05
1.20E-06
2.41E-0¢6
4.79E-06
7.228-06
?.60E-06
1.15E-05
8.05E-07
1.63E-06
3.25€E-06
4 .8BE-06
6.51E-06
7.77E-06
&.09E-07
1.22E-06
2.45E-06
3.68E-06
4.92E-06
5.97E-06

JAERI-M 84-234

G
KG/S

4,00E-05
7.92E-05
1.18E-04
1.58E~04
1.98E-04
2.37E-04
3.96E-05
7.92E-05
1.19E-04%
1.58BE-0Q4
1.98E-04
2.38E-04
3.92E~05
7.96E-05
1.58E-04
2.37E-C4
3.17E-0C4
3.77E-04
4L .00E-05
7.84E-05
1.58E-04
2.38E~04
3.16E-04
3.7BE-04
3.96E-05
7.96E-05
1.58E-04
2.3BE-04
3.16E-04
3.78BE-04
3.92E-05
7.92E-05
1.58E-C4
2.38E-04
3.17E-C4
3.78E-04
3.92E-05
7.84E-05
1.58E-04
2.37E-04
3.17E-04
3.85E-04

RUN12

KD
Mxx2

9.12E~14
8,.90E-14
B.64E-14
8.73E-14
8.69E~-14
8.48E-14
8.95E-14
B.75E-14
8.48E-14
8.54E-14
B.4TE-14
8.31E-14
8.7BE-14
8.59E-14
B.35E~14
8.13E-14
7.77E-14
7.54E-14
8.67E-14
8.44E-14
8.27E-14
8.01E-14
7.67E-14
7.43E-14
8.35E-14
8.29E-14
8.11E-14
7.91E-14
7.59E-14
7.33E-14
8.10E-14
8.22E~14
8.05E-14
7.84E-14
7.52E-14
7.30E-14
8.13E~-14
7.93E-14
8.02E~-14
7.BOE-14
7.49E-14
7.23E-14

KD/DA
DARCY

9.24E-02
9.01E~02
8.76E-02
8.84E-02
8.80E-02
8.60E-02
$.07E-02
8.86E-02
8.59E-02
8.65E-02
8.58E-02
8.42E-02
8.B9E-02
8.70E-02
8.46E-02
8.23E-02
7.87E-02
7.63E-02
8.78E-02
8.55E-02
8.38E-02
8.12E-0C2
7.77E-0C2
7.52E-C2
8.46E-02
8.40E-02
8.21E-02
8.01E-02
7.70E-02
7.43E-02
B.20E-0Q2
8.33E-02
8.16E-0C2
7.94E-02
7.62E-02
7.39E-02
8.24E-0C2
8.04E-02
8.13E-02
7.90E-02
7.59E~02
7.32E-02

K
Mex2 /S

7.90E-04
7.52E-04
7.18E-04
7.13E-04
6.89E~04
&.57E-04
1.17E-03
1.13E-03
1.08E-03
1.08E-03
1.06E-03
1.03E~03
2.29E-03
2.23E-03
2.16E-03
2.10E-03
1.99E-03
1.93E-03
4L.14E-03
4.03E-03
3.94E-03
3.81£-03
3.65E-03
3.52E-03
7.561E-03
7.55E-03
7.38E-03
7.20E-03
6.91E-03
6.67E-03
1.09E-02
1.11e-02
1.08E-02
1.05E-02
1.01E-02
9.80E-03
1.44E-02
1.41E~D2
1.43E-02
1.38E-02
1.33E-02
1.28E-02
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